mailto:investor.relations@mps.it

English translation of the Italian press release for courtesy and convenience only. Please note that in this document,
Italian legal, economic, accounting and financial concepts and meanings may be expressed in English terms and not in
their original Italian terms. The concepts and the meanings concerned may not be identical to the concepts and
meanings described by the same English term as they are conceived in English. In case of any inconsistency between
this English translation and the Italian press release, the latter shall prevail.

17

Annex 1

PRO- FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBRE 2014

The pro-forma comparative statements of the year 2013, attached below, only include the

“Alexandria” transaction unlike the pro-forma financial statement published in the 2014 financial

statement as at 31 December 2014 where in the comparative information both “Alexandria” and

“Santorini” transactions are presented as derivatives. The “Santorini” transaction was settled on 19

December 2013

Pro-forma consolidated asset and liability statement - Asset (Euro/000)

* Revised items as indicated in financial statements 2014.

Assets  31 12  2013

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

LTR class ified

as  CDS

 31 12  2013

p ro -fo rma
 31 12  2014

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

LTR class ified

as  CDS

 31 12  2014

p ro -fo rma

10  Cash and  cash equivalents   877.276   -   877.276   1.006 .586   -   1.006 .586

20  Financial assets  held  fo r t rad ing   19 .238 .566   -   19 .238 .566   16 .928 .788   634 .300   17.563 .088

40  Financial assets  availab le fo r sale   23 .680 .249   (3 .240 .841)   20 .439 .408   22 .847.582   (4 .071.545)   18 .776 .037

60  Loans  to  banks   10 .485.195   -   10 .485.195   7.722 .753   -   7.722 .753

70  Loans  to  cus tomers   130 .597.727   -   130 .597.727   119 .676 .132   -   119 .676 .132

80  Hedg ing  devirat ives   397.933   -   397.933   612 .957   -   612 .957

90
Change in value o f macro -hedged  financial

assets  (+/-)
   159 .889   -   159 .889   178 .613   -   178 .613

100  Equity inves tments   970 .378   -   970 .378   1.013 .899   -   1.013 .899

120  Property, p lant  and  equipment   2 .883 .820   -   2 .883 .820   2 .787.083   -   2 .787.083

130  Intang ib le assets   1.162 .056   -   1.162 .056   441.693   -   441.693

o f  wich: goodwill   669 .692   -   669 .692   7.900   -   7.900

140  Tax assets   5.515.357   (29 .892 )   5.485.465   7.562 .419   (13 .333 )   7.549 .086

150
Non-current  assets  and  g roups  o f assets

held  fo r sale and  d iscontinued  operat ions
   80 .108   -   80 .108   21.805   -   21.805

160  Other assets   2 .412 .251   -   2 .412 .251   2 .643 .513   -   2 .643 .513

To tal Assets 198 .460 .805   (3 .270 .733 )   195.190 .072   183 .443 .823  (3 .450 .578 )   179 .993 .245

English translation of the Italian press release for courtesy and convenience only. Please note that in this document,

[…]

English translation of the Italian press release for courtesy and convenience only. Please note that in this document,
Italian legal, economic, accounting and financial concepts and meanings may be expressed in English terms and not in
their original Italian terms. The concepts and the meanings concerned may not be identical to the concepts and
meanings described by the same English term as they are conceived in English. In case of any inconsistency between
this English translation and the Italian press release, the latter shall prevail.

21

Annex 2

PRO-FORMA STAND ALONE STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2014

The pro-forma comparative for the fiscal year 2013 herein below includes only the “Alexandria”

Transaction different from the pro-forma statements published in the financial statements 2014

where the comparative data contains both Alexandria and Santorini. The latter transaction has

been settled on 19 December 2013.

Pro-forma stand-alone of asset and liability statement - Asset (Euro/000)

Assets  31 12  2013

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

LTR class ified  as

CDS

 31 12  2013

p ro -fo rma
 31 12  2014

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

LTR class ified  as

CDS

 31 12  2014

p ro -fo rma

10  Cash and  cash equivalents   843 .934   -   843 .934   974 .295   -   974 .295

20  Financial assets  held  fo r trad ing   3 .149 .394   -   3 .149 .394   2 .416 .285   634 .300   3 .050 .585

40  Financial assets  availab le fo r sale   23 .255.736   (3 .240 .841)   20 .014 .895   22 .679 .334   (4 .071.545)   18 .607.789

60  Loans  to  banks   25.438 .981   -   25.438 .981   38 .710 .046   -   38 .710 .046

70  Loans  to  cus tomers   124 .768 .674   -   124 .768 .674   102 .157.158   -   102 .157.158

80  Hedg ing  devirat ives   462 .397   -   462 .397   877.585   -   877.585

90
Change in value o f macro -hedged  financial

assets  (+/-)
   62 .291   -   62 .291   112 .290   -   112 .290

100  Equity inves tments   4 .246 .966   -   4 .246 .966   1.673 .000   -   1.673 .000

110  Property, p lant  and  equipment   1.039 .162   -   1.039 .162   1.101.974   -   1.101.974

120  Intang ib le assets   817.391   -   817.391   119 .869   -   119 .869

o f wich: goodwill   669 .692   -   669 .692   -   -   -

130  Tax assets   4 .740 .888   (29 .892)   4 .710 .996   6 .330 .444   (13 .333)   6 .317.111

140
Non-current assets  and  g roups  o f assets

held  fo r sale and  d iscontinued  operat ions
   71.811   -   71.811   16 .805   -   16 .805

150  Other assets   2 .335.871   -   2 .335.871   2 .404 .419   -   2 .404 .419

To tal assets 191.233 .496   (3 .270 .733)   187.962 .763   179 .573 .504   (3 .450 .578)   176 .122 .926

English translation of the Italian press release for courtesy and convenience only. Please note that in this document,
Italian legal, economic, accounting and financial concepts and meanings may be expressed in English terms and not in
their original Italian terms. The concepts and the meanings concerned may not be identical to the concepts and
meanings described by the same English term as they are conceived in English. In case of any inconsistency between
this English translation and the Italian press release, the latter shall prevail.

22

Pro-forma stand-alone asset and liability statement - Liability (Euro/000)

[…]

130  To tal comprehensive income after tax 1.156 .393   (332 .876)   823 .517   305.344   12 .006   317.350

140  To tal comprehensive income (item 10+130) (476 .853)   840   (476 .013)   (5.130 .731)   (42 .599)   (5.173 .330)

English translation of the Italian press release for courtesy and convenience only. Please note that in this document,
Italian legal, economic, accounting and financial concepts and meanings may be expressed in English terms and not in
their original Italian terms. The concepts and the meanings concerned may not be identical to the concepts and
meanings described by the same English term as they are conceived in English. In case of any inconsistency between
this English translation and the Italian press release, the latter shall prevail.

25

Annex 3

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2015

Pro-forma consolidated asset and liability statement - Asset (Euro/000)

Assets  31 12  2014

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

LTR class ified

as  CDS

 31 12  2014

p ro -fo rma
 30  06  2015

 Pro -fo rma

ad jus tments  o f

LTR class ified

as  CDS

 30  06  2015

p ro -fo rma

10  Cash and  cash equivalents   1,006 ,586   -   1,006 ,586   822 ,024   -   822 ,024

20  Financial assets  held  fo r t rad ing   16 ,928 ,788   634 ,300   17,563 ,088   16 ,355,222   604 ,000   16 ,959 ,222

40  Financial assets  availab le fo r sale   22 ,847,582   (4 ,071,545)   18 ,776 ,037   19 ,980 ,021   (3 ,949 ,690 )   16 ,030 ,331

60  Loans  to  banks   7,722 ,753   -   7,722 ,753   8 ,327,235   -   8 ,327,235

70  Loans  to  cus tomers   119 ,676 ,132   -   119 ,676 ,132   117,436 ,256   -   117,436 ,256

80  Hedg ing  devirat ives   612 ,957   -   612 ,957   470 ,022   -   470 ,022

90
Change in value o f macro -hedged  financial

assets  (+/-)
   178 ,613   -   178 ,613   150 ,001   -   150 ,001

100  Equity inves tments   1,013 ,899   -   1,013 ,899   907,666   -   907,666

120  Property, p lant  and  equipment   2 ,787,083   -   2 ,787,083   2 ,693 ,068   -   2 ,693 ,068

130  Intang ib le assets   441,693   -   441,693   429 ,329   -   429 ,329

o f  wich: goodwill   7,900   -   7,900   7,900   -   7,900

140  Tax assets   7,562 ,419   (13 ,333 )   7,549 ,086   6 ,973 ,833   (43 ,409 )   6 ,930 ,424

150
Non-current  assets  and  g roups  o f assets

held  fo r sale and  d iscontinued  operat ions
   21,805   -   21,805   86 ,812   -   86 ,812

160  Other assets   2 ,643 ,513   -   2 ,643 ,513   3 ,073 ,268   -   3 ,073 ,268

To tal Assets 183 ,443 ,823  (3 ,450 ,578 )   179 ,993 ,245   177,704 ,757   (3 ,389 ,099 )   174 ,315,658

English translation of the Italian press release for courtesy and convenience only. Please note that in this document,